

From: Demetriades, Natasha (ENERGY) [Natasha.Demetriades@ontario.ca]
Sent: 2017-10-20 5:01:15 PM
To: Coker, Meaghan (ENERGY) [Meaghan.Coker@ontario.ca]; Ruttan, Craig (ENERGY) [Craig.Ruttan@ontario.ca]; Whittington, Matt (ENERGY) [Matt.Whittington@ontario.ca]; Campbell, David (ENERGY) [David.Campbell2@ontario.ca]; McGrath, Jessica (ENERGY) [Jessica.McGrath@ontario.ca]; Nikolaichuk, Colin (ENERGY) [Colin.Nikolaichuk@ontario.ca]; Berry, James (ENERGY) [James.Berry5@ontario.ca]
CC: Barbaro, Rachel (ENERGY) [Rachel.Barbaro@ontario.ca]; 'Ted.Gruetzner@opg.com' [Ted.Gruetzner@opg.com]; Martine Holmsen [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c017fddec95f498599a38870c9c3d7f5-Martine Hol]; Alexandra Campbell [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=c1277e2d9ffd4c598e3819f291200a35-Alexandra C]; Mary Bernard [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7e3e3e8d7f9345c2b0aab3e0fd7a79f2-Mary Bernar]; John Cannella [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=cd667c6d53774dd0a749783bb02ae89d-John Cannel]; 'neal.kelly@opg.com' [neal.kelly@opg.com]; Sylvia Kovesfalvi [Sylvia.Kovesfalvi@ontarioenergyboard.ca]; John Bozzo (OEB) [John.Bozzo@ontarioenergyboard.ca]; Chuck Farmer [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=aa83ad66edf341b4a48c3f852b674355-Chuck Farmer]; Berg, Denna (ENERGY) [Denna.Berg@ontario.ca]; Chatterjee, Jeet (ENERGY) [Jeet.Chatterjee@ontario.ca]; Pagel, Alexa (ENERGY) [Alexa.Pagel@ontario.ca]; Maguire, Lauren (ENERGY) [Lauren.Maguire@ontario.ca]; Lars Hansen [Lars.Hansen@ontarioenergyboard.ca]; Evans, Karen (ENERGY) [Karen.Evans@ontario.ca]; @ENERGY-COMM-Issues_and_MediaRelations [ENERGY-COMM-Issues_and_MediaRelations@msgov.gov.on.ca]; Schlaepfer, Martin (ENERGY) [Martin.Schlaepfer@ontario.ca]; Lyon, Sam (ENERGY) [Sam.Lyon@ontario.ca]; Tretiakov, Ilia (ENERGY) [Ilia.Tretiakov@ontario.ca]; Den Heijer, Kevin (ENERGY) [Kevin.DenHeijer@ontario.ca]; Jordan Penic [/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7d23bcd450594583bb40b447b35485da-Jordan Peni]; brayden.akers@opg.com
Subject: Media Call Summary: October 20, 2017

Minister's Office 1 inquiry

Topic: Niagara Reinforcement Line

Reporter & Outlet: Nicole O'Reilly, Hamilton Spectator

Response Type: Minister's spokesperson

Reporter's Questions:

I was looking for comment from the ministry about the tentative deal with Six Nations to allow the Niagara Reinforcement Line to continue.

I'm looking for details of the agreement and the process going forward.

Response:

The Province is interested in seeing the Niagara Reinforcement Project move forward to completion, in order to upgrade the existing transmission lines between Niagara Falls and Hamilton.

While Ontario's supply needs in Southern Ontario are currently being met through the existing system, the line is still needed and will improve system efficiency and reliability. The Niagara area is a key link in the province's transmission system. Completing this project would lead to significant

benefits to the electricity system by increasing resiliency and providing cost savings to ratepayers due to the ability to access more cost-effective power from the Niagara area.

To achieve this, Ontario has been working with local First Nations and Hydro One towards solutions that support the completion of this transmission project. This work has resulted in a proposal to complete the line through partnerships between Hydro One and local First Nations.

This proposal will now be presented to community members for further input. With support from the community, the project is expected to be completed in 2018.

This opportunity would further strengthen Indigenous participation in the electricity system, a key objective of the Ontario government.

Ontario continues to work with local First Nations and Hydro One towards solutions that support the completion of this transmission project.

Ministry: 1 inquiry

Topic: Fair Hydro Plan accounting

Reporter & Outlet: Colin Ellis (Editor), Canadian Accountant

Response Type: Ministry spokesperson

Reporter's Questions:

1. What firms advised the government in this decision?
2. Is it correct that ASPE were used and, if so, were there components of the standards that are used in particular U.S. states, rather than more generally applied?
3. Did you employ any case studies for this decision and, if so, what area, jurisdiction, and comparables were used? (For example, was the choice of standards based on what electric companies in California use).

Response:

TBD

Agencies: 0 inquiries